	92971 U.S. Department of Commerce	
To the Honorable Asst. Commissioner for Patents. Please reco	rd the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Jason Otto Gardosi	Name: Mallinckrodt Incorporated	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?	Internal Address: 675 McDonnell Boulevard	
🗋 Yes 🛛 No.	Street Address: 675 McDonnell Boulevard	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Hazelwood State: Missouri ZIP: 63042	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	Additional names and addresses attached?	
Security Agreement     Change of Name		
Other:		
Execution Date: September 12, 1999		
4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.		
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s): 08/839,413	B. Patent No(s):	
Additional numbers attached?	🖾 No	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1	
Name: Paul C. Haughey TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	
Two Embarcadero Center, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834	Enclosed Charge Fees to Deposit Account	
(415) 576-0200	Charge any additional fees associated with this paper during the pendency of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.	
	8 Deposit account number: 20-1430	
DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> </ol>		
Paul C. Haughey     Mull       Name of Person Signing     Signature	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true of copy of the <u>Haughen</u> <u>10/28/99</u> Date er of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document <u>4</u>	
0. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5?	Yes No	
DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not de	etach this portion	

## PATENT REEL: 010355 FRAME: 0857

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dr. Jason Gardosi, located at 57 Thoresby Road, Bramcote Hill, Nottingham NG9 England ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in certain patents and pending applications listed in Schedule A and any and all existing or future continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, foreign counterpart applications and foreign counterpart patents thereto (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Mallinckrodt Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 675 McDonnell Boulevard, Hazelwood, Missouri 63042 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of certain valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and any and all existing or future continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, foreign counterpart applications and foreign counterpart patents thereof, and any substitute applications therefore, and any patent which may issue thereon; as well as any reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the same; and Assignor requests competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents which may issue on such

#### Wlb Winword\form-us\AsgnPat.doc

Т

### PATENT TREEL: 010355 FRAME: 0858

United States or foreign applications, reissues or reexaminations to Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; and Assignor further agrees to execute upon request of Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said Intellectual Property; and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of Assignee under this Agreement. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue for and collect damages for past and future infringements of the Intellectual Property.

Dated:

12 September 1889

DR. JASON GARDOSI

By: 120. -Name: J. D. GARDOSI, MD Title:

### SCHEDULE A

# Gardosi Patents and Patent Applications

M&S Ref.	Country	Patent No./	Status
		Patent Application No.	
15916 P1	Australia	645 284	Granted
	Australia	655 376	Granted
15916 D1	Australia	655 377	Granted
15916	Canada	2,069,939	Pending
15916	Europe	0 502 861	Granted
15916	Japan	515201/1990	Pending
15916	Korea	701260/92	Allowed
15916 C2	United States	5,634,459	Granted
15916 C3	United States	08/839,413	Pending

Wlb Winword\form-us\AsgnPat.doc

PATENT REEL: 010355 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 11/03/1999